P/N 561747                            REV. A  MAY 01
SMD602A-CE & SMDE602A-CE
AUTOMATIC LIQUID
DISPENSERS
O PER AT I N G  M A N UA L
©2001 I&J FISNAR INC.
SMD602A-CE and SMDE602A-CE
Standard Accessories

  • Standards: European CE approved unit
• Barrel “Suck-Back” Feature
 Ordering Guide
- 2 -
SETTING UP
Part No Description
SMD602A-CE Automatic Liquid Dispenser – 110V ac
SMDE602A-CE Automatic Liquid Dispenser – 220V ac
1. Connect air hose to filtered compressed air 70 - 100 psi (5-7 bar)
and connect coupling to dispenser.
2. Insert Foot Switch Plug.
3. Insert and twist male quick connect into dispenser.
4. Insert power cord female plug into dispenser and insert the male
plug into a grounded outlet - CHECK VOLTAGE LABEL on
back of unit.
5. Fill barrel (with barrel tip cap on the barrel) with material to be
dispensed and lock barrel to adapter assembly as shown.
6. Insert the connector of the vacuum pick-up pencil into dispenser.
AIR & ELECTRICAL SET UP DIAGRAM
ADAPTER
ASSEMBLY
BARREL
POWER CORD
  AIR HOSE
COMPRESSED AIR
FOOT
SWITCH
PLUG
FEMALE PLUG
MALE QUICK CONNECT
 BARREL
BARREL STAND
SMD602A-CE
VACUUM PICK-UP PENCIL
E
A  Turn unit on.
B Turn amber light on – this will provide continuous flow of
material as long as the foot pedal is depressed.
C  Turning the pressure adjust knob (D) allows for
adjustments of air pressure.
E  Push foot pedal to start dispensing.
F  Suck-back control.
G  Vacuum pick-up system control.
The amount of liquid dispensed depends on air pressure, size of
dispense tip (H), viscosity of material and time of pulse (I).
To produce timed deposits, press (B) to turn off amber light.
H
1. Hold the barrel at approximately 60º (± 20º) angle (Fig. 1).
2. After making deposit remove tip as shown (Fig. 2).
3. Do not permit the liquid to flow back into the controller as shown in Fig. 3.
4. To increase pressure, turn knob (D) clockwise.  To decrease pressure, first
turn knob (D) counter clockwise past the value desired and then clockwise to
the value desired.
HELPFUL HINTS FOR MAKING DEPOSITS
5. Increase or decrease size of dots by either:
  Increasing or decreasing time only (I)
  Increasing or decreasing pressure only (C) (D)
  Increasing or decreasing size of tip (H)
  Increasing or decreasing any combination of time, pressure and size of tip.
  6. For thin liquids, like water, you can prevent dripping by slowing turning the
vacuum control (F) counter clockwise.  WARNING – Too much vacuum
will cause bubbles and suck liquid back into the controller thus creating
permanent damage to the unit.
  7. Choose one of the pick-up pads supplied.  Increase vacuum pick-up control
(G) by turning knob counter clockwise.  To create vacuum at needle tip,
cover small hole in pencil with finger.  Remove finger to release vacuum.
Very small components can be picked up by using the pick-up tip only.  The
tip I.D. must be small enough to ensure that the component is not sucked in.
FIG. 1
FIG. 2
FIG. 3
60º
UNDERSTANDING THE FUNCTIONS